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HOUSE JUDI CI ARY COW TTEE SUBSTI TUTE FOR
HOUSE BI LL 137

44TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION,
2000

AN ACT
RELATI NG TO H GHWAYS; PROH BI TI NG TRASH ON HI GHWAYS
I NCREASI NG THE PENALTY ASSESSMENT M SDEMEANOR FOR LI TTERI NG
AVENDI NG AND REPEALI NG SECTI ONS OF THE NMBSA 1978.

BE I T ENACTED BY THE LEG SLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXI CO
Section 1. Section 66-7-364 NVSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,
Chapter 35, Section 468) is anended to read:
"66-7-364. PUTTING [SGASS—OR-CHER] | NJURI QUS MATERI AL
OR TRASH ON HI GHWAY PROHI BI TED. - -

A.  No person shall throw or deposit upon [any] a
hi ghway any trash, glass [bet++e] bottles, glass, nails,
tacks, wire or cans [er—any—ether——substancetHkelytoinfure
afny—persor—ant-rat—er—vehtele—upon—such—highway] .

B. [Amy] A person who drops or permits to be

dropped or thrown upon any hi ghway any destructive or

injurious material or trash shall inmrediately renove the sane
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HIC/ HB 137

or cause it to be renoved.

C. [Amy] A person renoving a wecked or damaged
vehicle froma highway shall renove any gl ass or ot her
i njurious substance dropped upon the highway from [sueh] the
vehi cl e.

D. As used in this section, "trash" neans any

article or substance that when di scarded creates or

contributes to an unsanitary, offensive or unsightly

condition. "Trash" includes waste food; paper products:;

cans, bottles and other containers; household furnishings and

equi pnent; parts or bodies of vehicles and other netallic

junk or scrap; and collections of ashes, dirt, vard trinmm ngs

and ot her rubbi sh."

Section 2. Section 66-8-116 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1978,
Chapter 35, Section 524, as anended) is anended to read:
"66-8-116. PENALTY ASSESSMENT M SDEMEANORS- -
DEFI NI TI ON- - SCHEDULE OF ASSESSMENTS. - -
A. As used in the Motor Vehicle Code, "penalty
assessnment m sdeneanor” neans viol ation of any of the
followng Iisted sections of the NVBA 1978 for which the

listed penalty assessnent is established:

COVMON NAME OF OFFENSE SECTI ON VI OLATED  PENALTY ASSESSMENT

Perm tting unlicensed

m nor to drive 66- 5- 40 $ 10.00
Failure to obey sign 66-7-104 10. 00
Failure to obey signal 66- 7- 105 10. 00
Speedi ng 66-7-301
.132333. 2
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

up to

and including ten

m | es an hour

over speed limt
fromeleven up to
and including fifteen
m | es an hour

over speed limt
fromsixteen up to
and including twenty
m | es an hour over
speed limt

fromtwenty-one up to

and including twenty-five

m | es an hour

over speed limt
fromtwenty-six up to
and including thirty
m | es an hour over the
speed limt

fromthirty-one up to

and including thirty-five

m | es an hour over the
speed limt

nore than thirty-five
m | es an hour over the

speed limt

. 132333. 2

15.

30.

65.

100.

125.

150.

200.

HIC/ HB 137

00

00

00

00

00

00

00



new
= del ete

underscored materi a

[ bracketed—raterial]

© 00 N oo o1~ W N P

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R R
g B W N B O © ©® N O OO0 M W N P O

HIC/ HB 137

Unf astened safety belt 66-7-372

Child not in restraint device

or seat belt 66- 7- 369
M ni mum speed 66- 7- 305
Speedi ng 66- 7- 306
| mproper starting 66-7- 324
| mpr oper backi ng 66- 7- 354
| mpr oper | ane 66- 7- 308
| nproper | ane 66- 7- 313
| mpr oper | ane 66- 7- 316
| mproper | ane 66-7- 317
| nproper | ane 66-7- 319

| mpr oper passing 66-7-309 t hrough 66-7-312
| mpr oper passing 66- 7- 315
Control | ed access

viol ation 66- 7- 320

Control | ed access

viol ation 66- 7- 321
| mproper turning 66- 7- 322
| mproper turning 66- 7- 323
| mproper turning 66- 7- 325
Fol | owi ng too cl osely 66-7- 318

Failure to yield 66-7- 328 through 66-7-332

Failure to yield 66-7-332.1
Pedestri an vi ol ation 66-7- 333
Pedestri an viol ation 66- 7- 340

Failure to stop 66-7-341 through 66-7-346

. 132333. 2

25.

25.

10.
15.

10.

10.
10.

10.
10.

10.
10.

10.
10.

10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
25.

10.
10.
10.

00

00

00
00

00

00
00

00
00

00
00

00
00

00

00
00
00
00

00
00

00

00
00

00



new
= del ete

underscored materi a

[ bracketed—raterial]

© 00 N oo o1~ W N P

N N NN NN B B R R R R R R R R
g B W N B O © ©® N O OO0 M W N P O

Passi ng school bus 66- 7- 347
Failure to signal 66- 7- 325 t hrough 66-7-327
Failure to secure | oad 66- 7- 407

Operation w thout oversize-

overwei ght permt 66-7-413
| mpr oper equi pnent 66- 3- 801
| mpr oper equi pnent 66- 3-901

| npr oper ener gency
si gnal 66- 3- 853 t hrough 66- 3- 857

Operation interference 66- 7- 357

HIC/ HB 137

100. 00
10. 00
100. 00

50. 00

10. 00
20. 00

10. 00
5. 00

[ Htterbugging——30-8-4———— 5000
L I : 30-8-10 10000

Htterbugging] Littering 66- 7- 364
| mpr oper par ki ng 66- 7- 349 t hr ough

66- 7- 352 and 66-7-353

| mpr oper parki ng 66-7-352.5
| mpr oper parki ng 66- 3- 852
Failure to dimlights 66- 3- 831

Riding in or tow ng

occupi ed house trailer 66- 7- 366
| mpr oper openi ng of doors 66- 7- 367
No sl ow novi ng vehicle

enbl em or fl ashing

anmber i ght 66- 3- 887
Open contai ner - first

vi ol ati on 66- 8- 138

[ £66-66] 300.00

50. 00

10. 00

25. 00.

B. The term "penalty assessnent m sdeneanor"” does
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not include any violation that has caused or contributed to
the cause of an accident resulting in injury or death to any
person.

C. Wen an alleged violator of a penalty
assessnment m sdeneanor elects to accept a notice to appear in
lieu of a notice of penalty assessnent, no fine inposed upon
| ater conviction shall exceed the penalty assessnent
established for the particular penalty assessnment m sdenmeanor
and no probation inposed upon a suspended or deferred
sentence shall exceed ninety days."

Section 3. REPEAL.--Section 30-8-10 NVSA 1978 (being
Laws 1963, Chapter 303, Section 8-7) is repeal ed.
Section 4. EFFECTI VE DATE. --The effective date of the
provisions of this act is July 1, 2000.
- 6 -
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